

2017

**KYLE SAVELY, Claimant-Appellant, v. UTAH HIGHWAY PATROL and  
UTAH DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY, Defendant-Appellee. :  
Reply Brief**

Utah Supreme Court

Follow this and additional works at: [https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu\\_sc2](https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu_sc2)



Part of the [Law Commons](#)

Original Brief Submitted to the Utah Court of Appeals; digitized by the Howard W. Hunter Law Library, J. Reuben Clark Law School, Brigham Young University, Provo, Utah; machine-generated OCR, may contain errors.

James C. Bradshaw, Ann M. Taliaferro; attorneys for appellant.

Sean Reyes; attorneys for appellees.

---

**Recommended Citation**

Reply Brief, *Savely v. Utah Highway Patrol*, No. 20170266 (Utah Supreme Court, 2017).  
[https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu\\_sc2/3574](https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu_sc2/3574)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
ARGUMENT .....	1
I.	
UNDER THE PLAIN LANGUAGE AND STRUCTURE OF THE ACT, IN REM JURISDICTION LIES WITH THE STATE DISTRICT COURT UPON SEIZURE AND NOTICE .....	1
A. In Rem Jurisdiction Is Conferred To The State District Court Without Any Filings Necessary .....	2
B. The Structure Of The Act Also Contemplates Immediate In Rem Jurisdiction .....	5
II.	
LEGISLATIVE INTENT SUPPORTS THE STATE JURISDICTIONAL PARADIGM .....	8
A. <i>Kennard</i> Is A Canard .....	8
B. Initiative B Evinced A Clear Intent To Restrict Transfers And To Keep Property Within State Court Jurisdiction .....	10
C. Legislative Amendments After <i>Kennard</i> Maintained A Clear Intent To Restrict Transfers And To Keep Seized Property Within State Court Jurisdiction .....	12
1. 2007 Amendments .....	12
2. 2013 and 2014 Amendments .....	14
D. Any “Inartful” Language Does Not Equate To A Lack Of Jurisdiction .....	15
III.	
THE STATE DISTRICT COURT DOES NOT LOSE IN REM JURISDICTION UPON THE STATE’S FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THE ACT’S STRICTURES .	17

IV.  
RESPONSE TO POLICY ARGUMENTS ..... 19

A. The Interpretation Posed By UHP And The Federal Amicus Gut The Act ..... 19

B. UHP And The Federal Amicus Wish To Operate In The Back Room  
Rather Than The Courtroom ..... 20

C. Any Additional Concerns Do Not Justify Non-Compliance With Utah Law .... 24

CONCLUSION ..... 25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>Aequitas Enters. v. Interstate Inv. Grp.</i> , 2011 UT 82, 267 P.3d 923 .....	16
<i>Bank of Ephraim v. Davis</i> , 581 P.2d 1001 (Utah 1978). .....	4
<i>Carlson v. Bos</i> , 740 P. 2d 1269 (Utah 1987) .....	16
<i>Dep't of Social Servs. v. Vijil</i> , 784 P.2d 1130 (Utah 1989) .....	16
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972) .....	4
<i>Jama v. I.C.E.</i> , 543 US 335 (2005) .....	9
<i>Kennard v. Leavitt</i> , 246 F.Supp.2d 1177 (D. Utah 2002) .....	8-15
<i>Maxfield v. Herbert</i> , 2012 UT 44, 284 P.3d 647 .....	15
<i>McKenna v. Ortho Pharm. Corp.</i> , 622 F.2d 657 (3rd Cir. 1980) .....	9
<i>Penn General Casualty Co. v. Schnader</i> , 294 U.S. 189 (1935).....	11
<i>United States v. \$174,206</i> , 320 F.3d 658 (6th Cir. 2003) .....	18
<i>United States v. \$57,960</i> , 58 F.Supp.2d 660 (D. S.C. 1999) .....	18
<i>United States v. One 1979 Chevrolet C-20 Van</i> , 924 F.2d 120 (7th Cir. 1991) .....	18
<i>United States v. One Black 1999 Ford Crown Victoria LX</i> , 118 F.Supp.2d 115 (D. Mass. 2000) .....	18
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987) .....	10
<i>Zuber v. Allen</i> , 396 U.S. 168 (1969) .....	9

**Statutes**

21 U.S.C. 853 ..... 23

Ill. Rev. Stat. 1971, ch. 5612 § 712 ..... 19

Utah Code § 24-1-102 ..... 3

Utah Code § 24-1-103 ..... 5, 6

Utah Code § 24-2-103 ..... 4, 19

Utah Code § 24-1-15 (2001) ..... 10

Utah Code § 24-4-104 ..... 3, 17

Utah Code § 24-4-108 ..... 2, 3, 5, 7, 15-17

Utah Code § 24-4-114 ..... 3, 4, 7

Utah Code § 32A-13-103 (2007) ..... 15

Utah Code § 76-1-201 ..... 16

Utah Code § 78A-5-102 ..... 16

Utah Code § 78B-3-205 ..... 16

**Secondary Sources**

Department of Justice US Attorneys' Manual § 9-112.170 ..... 22

Hearing on H.B. 384 Before the H. Law Enforcement Comm.,  
60th Leg. Gen. Ses. (March 4, 2013) ..... 14

Hearing on S.B. 256 Before the S. Judiciary Comm.,  
60th Leg. Gen. Ses. (March 3, 2014) ..... 14

Hearing on S.B. 55 Before the H. Natural Resources Comm.,  
57th Leg. Gen. Ses. (Jan. 23, 2007) ..... 13

Hearing on S.B. 55 Before the S. Judiciary Comm.,  
57th Leg. Gen. Ses. (Jan. 23, 2007) ..... 13

House floor debate on H.B. 384,  
60th Leg. Gen. Ses. (March 5, 2013) ..... 14
